REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG BAKOLOD

-000-

Excerpt from the journal of the 97th Regular Session of the 11th Council of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, City of Bacolod held on Wednesday, May 8, 2024 at the Session Hall of Bacolod City Government Center.

Presiding Officer

Floor Leader

PRESENT:

Vice Mayor El Cid M. Familiaran

Councilor Al Victor A. Espino

Councilor Israel P. Salanga

Councilor Cindy T. Rojas

Councilor Em L. Ang

Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez

Councilor Renecito S. Novero

Councilor Jason Isidro S. Villarosa

Councilor Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella

Councilor Simplicia Z. Distrito

Councilor Celia Matea R. Flor

Councilor Psyche Marie E. Sy

Councilor Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen

Councilor Danna Marie C. Barzo

OFFICIAL LEAVE:

Councilor Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson

RESOLUTION NO. 395 Series of 2024

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMMITTEE REPORT SUBMITTED BY COUNCILOR VLADIMIR S. GONZALEZ, RE: LETTER-COMPLAINT OF THE MEMBERS OF NEGROS MOVERS RURAL/URBAN HOUSING, INC., AGAINST MR. RAMON LEONORAS, HEAD OF NEGROS MOVERS RURAL/URBAN HOUSING, INC. AND ORGANIZER OF ERNESTO AND NENA GELISANGA HOUSING PROJECT AT BARANGAY SUM-AG, BACOLOD CITY FOR ALLEGED FAILURE TO LIQUIDATE THE MONEY HE COLLECTED AS EQUITY AND REQUESTING ASSISTANCE FOR ITS RECOVERY, DOCKETED AS SP CORRESPONDENCE NO. 11-24-0363-A.

Upon motion of Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez, jointly seconded by Floor Leader Al Victor A. Espino, Councilors Em L. Ang, Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella and Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacolod

RESOLVED, to adopt the Committee Report submitted by Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez, re: Letter-complaint of the Members of Negros Movers Rural/Urban Housing, Inc., against Mr. Ramon Leonoras, Head of Negros Movers Rural/Urban Housing, Inc. and Organizer of Ernesto and Nena Gelisanga Housing Project at Barangay Sum-ag, Bacolod City for alleged failure to liquidate the money he collected as equity and requesting assistance for its recovery, docketed as SP Correspondence No. 11-24-0363-A.

1

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

Councilors:

Israel P. Salanga, Cindy T. Rojas, Em L. Ang, Al Victor A. Espino, Vladimir S. Gonzalez, Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, Simplicia Z. Distrito, Celia Matea R. Flor, Psyche Marie E. Sy, Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen, Danna Marie C.

Barzo.

Negative:

None.

Abstention:

Councilor Renecito S. Novero.

Comments:

Passed.

EL CAMILIARA Vice Mayor

Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

ATTY. VICENTE C. PETIERRE III
Secretary to the Sanggunian

By:

CHRISTINE G. TEMPLA
Board Secretary IV

CGT/OEM/jbz